## Product Regulatory Statement

## Communication about INEOS Composites' position on CLP harmonised format for notifications according to article 45 of CLP Regulation (Annex VIII)

Dear customer,

According to Article 45 of the CLP Regulation, companies placing hazardous mixtures on the market are obliged to provide information about certain hazardous mixtures to the relevant Poison Center, so that they can give advice to the citizens or medical personnel in the event of an emergency. Annex VIII of the CLP Regulation, adopted in March 2017, defines the harmonised requirements for Poison Center notifications (PCN) applicable as of 1 January 2021.

Submissions must be made in the harmonised format with UFI (Unique Formula Identifier) to be included in labels and in SDS. Relevant dates are:

- Obligation to notify a new mixture placed on the market after 1 January 2021 for consumer or professional use.
- Obligation to notify a new mixture placed on the market after 1 January 2024 for industrial uses.

Ineos Composites will follow the above applicability dates so you can expect UFI in the label and SDS according to the mixture's use for the new mixtures placed on the market after 1 January 2021.

Mixtures placed on the market before 1 January 2021 were notified to the corresponding national Poison Center. The obligation to notify them under harmonised format is 1 January 2025.

We trust this information proves satisfactory. If you wish to discuss the matter further, please contact INEOS Composites via your sales or customer service representative.

For additional information on Product Regulatory at INEOS Composites, visit our website's Safety, Health and Environment (SHE) page at: <a href="http://www.ineos.com/composites-she">www.ineos.com/composites-she</a>

Kind Regards,

**INEOS Product Regulatory Affairs** 

INEOS is a Trademark, the property of INEOS Capital Limited.

INEOS Composites Carretera Reial 137-139 08960 Sant Just Desvern Barcelona - Spain

Tel: 34 93 206 51 20 Fax: 34 93 470 68 58

February 2023

www.ineos.com

## INEOS Composites

This information has been gratuitously provided by INEOS Composites. Although it is intended to be accurate, INEOS Composites DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. This information is based on many factors beyond INEOS Composites' control, including but not limited to the completeness and accuracy of information received, or the conditions prevailing when operations were observed and/or sampled. In choosing to rely on or use this information, you assume all risk including the results obtained and agree to indemnify INEOS Composites against any and all claims. All recommendations or suggestions must be evaluated by you to determine their applicability or suitability for your particular program. Any information claimed by INEOS Composites to be confidential or proprietary is not to be disclosed to any third party.